TOWN OF WILMINGTON

BUZZY TOWNE PARK HOURS OF OPERATION ORDINANCE

WHEREAS: upon investigation, the Board of Selectpersons have learned that certain persons have been using the Buzzy Towne Park in late evening hours in violation of the Town of Wilmington's Open Container Ordinance and possibly in violation of other laws;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordained by the Selectpersons of the Town of Wilmington in the exercise of their police power as follows:

<u>Section 1:</u> It shall be unlawful for any person to enter the Buzzy Towne Park between the hours of 10 P.M. and 5 A.M.

Section 2: Upon first obtaining a written permit, any publicly recognized organization or organized group, or family group, may be exempted from the provisions of Article I of this ordinance for an event. Any person or organization desiring to obtain such a permit shall make written application therefor, to the Board of Selectpersons, not less than ten (10) days prior to the date of the desired permit. The granting or withholding of said permit shall be within the sole discretion of the Board of Selectpersons and a record of such request and the decision thereon, shall be recorded in the minutes of the Selectpersons' meetings.

<u>Section 3:</u> A person who violates this ordinance shall be punishable by a fine of not more than five hundred dollars (\$500.00) or imprisonment of not more than one (1) year.

<u>Section 4:</u> If any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person shall be held by any court to be invalid, such holding shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this ordinance and to this end the provisions hereof are declared to be separable.

This ordinance shall be entered into the Selectpersons' minutes, shall be posted in at least five (5) conspicuous places within the Town and published in the Green Mountain Courier and the Deerfield Valley News, newspapers circulating in this town, not more than fourteen (14) days following the date specified below when this ordinance is adopted.

This ordinance is hereby adopted by the Board of Selectpersons of the Town of Wilmington on this 16th day of June, 1993 and shall, unless a petition is filed as provided by law, become effective upon the expiration of sixty (60) days after said date.

Citizens have the right to petition for a vote on this ordinance

at an annual or special town meeting as provided in Section 1973, Park Hours of Operation Ordinance Page 2

Title 24, VSA. Sonia Alexander, Town Manager, whose address is P.O. Box 217, Wilmington, VT 05363, phone 464-8591, has knowledge of the ordinance and is available to answer questions about it.

Unless a petition is filed in accordance with Section 1973, Title 24 VSA, the ordinance shall become effective sixty (60) days after the date of adoption.

Wilmington Board of Selectpersons

William A. Palumbo, Chair
Ann P. Manwaring
Peter Chase Libby
1
Merrill A. Mundell, Jr.
nerrin n. nanacri, or.
Donald De Jong

TOWN OF WILMINGTON

BUZZY TOWNE PARK HOURS OF OPERATION ORDINANCE APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION PERMIT

ORGANIZATION:	
DATE OF ACTIVITY: HOURS OF ACTIVITY:	
DATE OF APPLICATION	SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT
BOARD OF SELECTPERS	ONS' ACTION ON EXEMPTION PERMIT
DATE OF ACTION:	
RESTRICTIONS, IF ANY:	
APPROVED:	DISAPPROVED:

BUZZY TOWNE PARK HOURS OF OPERATION ORDINANCE

Adopted by Board of Selectpersons on June 16, 1993.

POSTED on June 18, 1993 at:

Town Hall Bulletin Board Parmelee and Howe Vermont National Bank Merchant's Bank Hobson's Choice

PUBLISHED - June 25, 1993: Green Mountain Courier Deerfield Valley News

Recorded in Wilmington Town Clerk's Office - June 17, 1993

Copies to:

Tom Donnelly, Police Chief Kevin Hoyle, Recreation Commission Chairman Ordinance File Book

Effective date of ordinance = August 15, 1993 (60 days after adoption)